

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

WP(Crl) No. 27/2024

Harbans Singh

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Jagpaul Singh, Advocate.

vs

UT of J&K and Ors.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Vivek Matoo, Advocate vice
Mr. Vishal Bharti, Dy. AG.

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SEKHRI, JUDGE

ORDER
09.07.2025

The present case has been taken up in terms of Notification No. 2105/25/RG/GS dated 07.07.2025 issued by the Office of Registrar General and notice dated 09.07.2025 issued by learned Registrar Judicial. Since the present petition is for quashment of history sheet against the petitioner, there is no element of settlement with the respondent-UT, hence, same cannot be referred for mediation.

List for final consideration on **05.08.2025**.

Record shall be kept available.

(Rajesh Sekhri)
Judge

Jammu
09.07.2025
Sushant